To:

From:
Meeting Date:
Agenda Item:
Hearing:

Application Type:

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals
Jennifer Barclay, HWC Engineering
August 13, 2024

BZA 24-006

Public Hearing

Developmental Standards Variances

Summary: Applicant is requesting multiple development standards variances from Table 26-
6.405. A-7, toinclude: Building Setback of an existing building, Building
Composition, Building Material, Frontage Buildout, Entrances, Blank Walls, and
Facade Openings for a 11,476 addition to the existing 4,918 SF building.

Owner: 620 Progress LLC

Applicant: Region Contractors, LLC

Property Address: 620 Progress Ave.

Current Zoning:

Adjacent Zoning:

Action Requested:

Actions Required:

CD-4.B General Urban B Character District B

North: CD-4.B - General Urban B Character District B
South: CD-4.B - General Urban B Character District B
East: CD-4.B - General Urban B Character District B
West: CD-4.B - General Urban B Character District B

Findings of Fact

Review of Zoning Code(s)
Review of Conditions of Approval

Staff Recommendation: Approval
Attachments: 1. Exhibit A: Application (pg. 6)
2. Exhibit B: Development Variance Conditions of Approval (pg. 7)
3. Exhibit C: Proposed Site Plan (pg. 8)
4. Exhibit D: Proposed Building Elevations (pg. 9)
5. Exhibit E: Developmental Variance Spreadsheet (pg. 10)
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CURRENT CONDITIONS:

620 Progress Ave. is currently being used for offices and is surrounded by like uses including light industrial.
The building was first constructed in 1998 and is 5,184-sf plus 4,020-sf of paving. The current owner

purchased the building in 2019. The property’s current value is $527,400.
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PROJECT BRIEFING:

The applicant wishes to expand the building footprint to the south to add four more office/warehouse spaces
totaling just under 2,900-sf each and associated parking spaces. Since the building was first constructed in 1998
development standards have changed. The applicant is requesting Developmental Standard Variance as follows:

Table 26-6.405.A-7 District Standards

Setbacks — Principal Building; Front Setback
Required: 20-ft max. Proposed (Existing): 35-ft

Building Standards Building Standards - Building Composition
Required: Each Principal Building must have an identifiable Base, Middle, & Cap.
Proposed: Building Composition remain consistent with existing facade with base and cap.

Building Standards Building Standards — Building Materials

Required: Prohibited: aluminum sidings, metal industrial type siding, vinyl siding, asphalt siding, and E.I.F.S
(synthetic stucco), cedar shakes, concrete masonry units, or plywood siding.

Proposed: The addition match the current fagade materials which includes metal siding on top third.

Building Standards Building Standards — Facade, Entrances

Required: Main Entrance must be in Facade of Principal Frontages. If shopfront Frontage at corner, Main
Entrance may be at Principal Frontage or at corner. Main Entrance must be Entrances clearly
distinguishable from other parts of the Building through the use of architectural design, elements, and
treatment, including its detail and relief and use of architectural elements such as lintels, pediments,
pilasters, columns, and other elements appropriate to the architectural style and details of the Building.
Proposed: Front entrances will be along the side facade(west) for each tenant.
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VARIANCESTANDARDS

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique circumstances,
compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property owner. The BZA is under
no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a hardship or practical difficulty. The
BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below.

Section 26-6.804. |. Deviation from Standards & Requirements (pg 392) of the Munster Zoning Code states that
the basis for a variance is as follows:

g. General Standards.
Avariance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following determinations
for such variance:

i.  The practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application of the Use or
Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all properties in the vicinity and are
not self-imposed;

ii.  Such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, as applicable;

iii. Such Variance isin the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in Division 1; and

iv. Such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things, the character
of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values in the vicinity, and the
guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

h. Specific to development standards variances:
A variance from development standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if:
i.  Itwill not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;
ii. Theuseandvalue of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner; and
iii. Thestrictapplication of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the use of the

property.

The applicant has addressed these criteria (Conditions of Approval Questions Form) in Exhibits B.
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STAFF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

Staff is encouraged to see investment and improvements on the property. Overall staff is satisfied with the
application however staff does want to express their concern over potential parking issues. Depending on the
intensity of use, parking may be anissue. Please note, new tenants must receive approval of their business
registration prior to occupying the space.

MOTION
The Board of Zoning Appeals may consider the following motions:

Motion to approve request as submitted.

1005 Ridge Road e Munster, IN 46321 e (219) 836-8810 @ Police/Fire Emergencies 911
Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 e Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960

www.munster.org


http://www.munster.org/

EXHIBIT A

Petition BZA 24 - 006
Date:

Application Fee: $
Town of Munster Board of Zoning Appeals Petition Application Sign Fee:$

OWNER INFORMATION
wie Pepgpess LWC (219) 364 - 4200
Name of Owner Phone Number
711 MAN 41., SZYERERVILLE | IN J/ﬁhmu mwle/uc f"v/ wm
Street address, City, ST, 2IP Code ! Emall address

APPLICANT OR PETITIONER INFORMATION (if different than above): X / = i
PELN CANTPALIORS, LLC (U1) %65 - 350%
Name of Applicant/Petitioner ?‘hone Number
ql W, ABVE H, g 2, (¢ Mﬁfl'H IN vl ye i fey nL; s,
Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code Emml address J /.0

PROPERTY, INFO TION: | & =
o teefezss PUIOING
Business or Development Name (If applicable)
LET & - MIDWeST LENTRM. PaoWess Tpke:  cpo-4 .6

Address of Pr or Legal Description | Current Zonin,
operty B P UNTT 2. B

APPLICATION INFORMATION:

Please select what this Application is for:

/é Variance If yes, select one of the following: Ouse E Developmental Standards
O Conditional Use
[ Administrative Appeal

Brief Description of Project and U?: of Variances or Conditional Uses Being Requested (if applicable):
Preepsep |2, Lpp ~F APPROAMATE) ADPITIN W MULTIPLE TENAN
To AN EX*‘}’H% b 2ew 5 ”F;L;ﬁ/wd PHAZE  pUpIWG & ATE
(MPEVEMENTS

See attached Developmental Standards Variance spreadsheet and concept plan. -sm

WovELopMeVAL \B2\hvigs NAgD [N x\“ﬂmra? et £
Dyzz 2 'pu(N (RO PRUoRESS 7NN AVALYSIS ( % m./,;z:;_)

] / \ - -
Al W A ML IaTES ARULITECTS, INe. [ 2) 246 -4 %45

Name of Registered Ensineer Architect or Land Surveyor Phone Number
W ABEWE H 4E 2. GRPIFF /TH v ./1'5 C A oA A 5. o
Street address City, ST, ZIP Code Email address J
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EXHIBIT B

DEVELOPMENTAL VARIANCE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Munster Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear petitions for developmental standards
variances and to approve or deny. The Board of Zoning Appeals may also impose reasonable conditions
and restrictions. Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5 lists the legal criteria for a developmental standards variance:

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community. Explain why this statement Is true in this case:

ME VoE 16 NGIGTeNT WiTk THE MuysTBe CoNPREHRENS WE PLAN ANO ME
VARIANCES PRING SOHUT WILL NA INJURIZUS T THE PUBUIC. HEMTH,
SNEETY  MAPMS , D CENERM. WGLEAPE OF THE apuuniTy | AS THEY
APE SIMILAE- AND LoNAETENT T THE APICENT LEes Failpnd
WeS MWATERIALG OF TWe FASINESS FARK- /

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner. Explain why this statement is true in this case:

ACJAZELT (28 AN VIMWE i NoT RE ADVEIGELY AFFEAED.
As THz Wﬁ?ﬂ'{‘;j L/AL(_.'E‘) Loty PE INCEEpAER o P ILpin G
ExphausoN = EUILANG TMPE, USE AND VAPIANCES APE
aASoTeNT | wiid THE APJACENT USes PAuplys Tpes,
AND MATERIALS

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the property. Explain why this statement is true in this case:

E RILNA- EUILDING Wis PEVELLTEDR (NER THE FREVIAIS
ZNING 2PPINANVCE . THE AAPREN] 2a0ING 15 WA LAVSISTENT WITH
MULT | PUE EXISTING BVILDIMGS (W THE PASIVESS TARE , ANp EFFET
(5 BEINE MADE T2 EXEAND MDY VIDME To CUBPENT WS LPHER A
A5 Ml fo poss ive. VAPIANLES PEQUESTER ARE CoSWTENT
(#n HE Mesr PoeT ) Wiy THE ANACENT SUILPWNGS , NATRAALS
_AUD IMPRAVEMENTS . STAT APPUCAIAN ks Apoe AND

_ Attach additional pages if necessary
LR THE | Avlnsen apb SUPPANPING PN INGS .
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EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT E

620 PROGRESS ZONING
ANALYSIS
CD-4.B

NONCONFORMITIES

TEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED xe:l[?gg E PG REFERENCE
Nonconforming Use of Building
or Structure
D. Nonconforming Buildings, Existing Nonconforming
Structures, Imporvements, Building is being
Signs enlarged yes 13 Section 26-6.122
ZONING
TEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED x’;:g‘gg E PG REFERENCE
Lot width |18"min 150 no 124
Lot Coverage |70% max 38% |no 124
|1 Principal | |no 124
Number of Buidlings 1 Accessory 1 building 124
Front Setback, principal 0'min, 20' max 35' - existing building line yes
Front Setback, secondary |0" min, 20" max |- no 125
Side Setback |0" or 6'min |9'-10"/19'-9" \no
Rear Setback 3'min 24'-7" no
BUILDING STANDARDS
TEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED VARIANCE | pg | REFERENCE
NEEDED
Each Principal Building s o
Building Composition must have an identifiable 5:::“:;9 Riihdinng:dose yes
Base, Middle, and Cap pY.
Principal Building Height 4 stories / 50' max |1 story |no 126
Accessory Building Height 2 stories / 35' max - IN/A 126
Ceiling height 14' (25' max first floor) \no 126
Building Materials brick, natural stone, cast
stone, wood or metal 126
shopfront, terracotta,
ceramic file
glass, metal, wood 126
prohibited: alum siding,
metal industrial type, vinyl,
or asphalt siding, EIFS, 126
cedar shakes, cmu, plywood metal siding, existing;
siding metal roofing yes
Facade [ [
Frontage Buildout 60% min 48% (existing building)  yes 126
existing entrance noton
Principle Frontage.
Main Entrance mustbe in  Entrances to new Flex 126 26-6.405.A-7
Facgade of Principal spaces would not be on
Entrances Frontage Principle Frontage yes
\whole number fraction 126
Facade Design Proportions 1.414:1 or 1.618:1
Blank Walls Not permitted at Frontage  existing frontage is blank yes 126
120-60% of total fagade area |no 126
70% min for shopfront
Facade Void frontages no
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proposed plan complies,

windows and doors spaced existing building requires 127
less than 20' apart variance) yes
less than 50% of facade 127
Facade Openings area above 1st floor |N/A |no
Roof type |Flat, Hip, Gable, Pitch pitch no 127
Building Type Flex Flex no 127
PARKING
ITEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED xégg\gg e PG REFERENCE
2nd or 3rd Lot Layer 12nd or 3rd Lot Layer |no 128
|Must be screened |will comply |no 128
Off street parking |Parking lot not permitted | N/A 128 26-6.405.A-7
Parking Surface |Asphalt, concrete |Asphalt, concrete |no 128
Driveway |24" max |24 \no 128
3.3 spaces per 1000 sf/ 12
office spaces
.7 spaces per 1,000 sf/ 10 o £6.6.400.01
warehouse |sapces 122 spaces
Parking Space Dimensions 9'x 18 9'x18' no 251 Table 26-6.405.0-3
BICYCLE PARKING
ITEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED x’é:g‘gg E PG REFERENCE
1 space per 20,000 sfgross
fl oor area or 1 per 10
vehicle parking spaces 255 26-6.405.0-6
provided, whichever is
light industrial greater 2 no
OFF STREET DUMPSTER
TEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |[PROVIDED VARIANCE | pg | REFERENCE
NEEDED
Required; fully enclosed on
Off-Street Trash 3 sides, self closing gate, 120 [26-GA00AT
Receptacle/Dumpster match principal building will comply no
LANDSCAPING
TEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |[PROVIDED WARVICE | Pe | REFERENCE
min 30% of first lot layer 130
All areas not covered |must be landscaped \will comply |no
25% covered with
groundcover, evergreens, or 130 26-6.405.A-7
Coverage |shrubs \will comply \no
1 tree / 30 ft of non building 130
Trees frontage 1 existing no
SIGNS
TEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED NeroEs | PG | REFERENCE
|1/ frontage |none |N/A
18 sf max
6 ft high max, including 345 26-6.701.B
basde ‘
Monument Sign max 12 in letter height none
Not on principal fagade 1
1/ facade for each tenant - 5 total  yes
1.5 sf /linear foot of
frontage 72' x 1.5=108SF Allowed no 92 G008
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width 100% facade
7 in depth max

Wall Sign 7 ft clearance min
Lighting
ITEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED VARIANCE PG REFERENCE
NEEDED
. Parking Areas, Parking lots, |,, . Q. Private Lighting
Areas to be lighted Parking structures Will comply no 263 Standards
SCREENS
ITEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED xﬁEE‘SSE PG REFERENCE
hedge sceen planted
adjacent to omamental 131
Enhanced hedge |metal fence or wall screen | N/A |no
wall or enhanced hedge
Parking lot at frontage in 1st required |will comply |no . )
and 2nd lct layer 3'-3.5' 131 26-6.405A7
wall or hedge required |will comply |no
3rd lot layer 3'-3.5'
wall or fence required will comply no 131
dumpster/ trash receptacle 6'
USE
ITEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED E'EE:?EISE PG REFERENCE
office/warehouse 132-
Principal Use see fable (warehouse not allowed) Yes 137 Table 26-6.405A-7
SIDEWALKS
ITEM REQUIRED/ALLOWABLE |PROVIDED E:E::};‘EI[?E PG REFERENCE
Required at Neighborhood 266,
or Commercial Streets in 275- |Division 4-S-2.i
Sidewalks CD4B No Yes 276 |Table 26-6.502.B-2

Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 e Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960

www.munster.org

1005 Ridge Road e Munster, IN 46321 e (219) 836-8810 @ Police/Fire Emergencies 911



http://www.munster.org/

